Federal Register/Vol. 65, No. 212/ Wednesday, November 1, 2000/ Notices

65337

amendment application are available
electronically through ADAMS and can
be accessed through the Public
Electronic Reading Room (PERR) link
<http://www.nrc.gov/NRC/ADAMS/
index.html> at the NRC Homepage.

A request for a hearing or petition for

30 days after publication of this notice
in the Federal Register, if possible. Any
request for hearing or petition for leave
to intervene shall be served by the
requestor or petitioner upon the
applicant, the Office of the General
Counsel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

leave to intervene should be filed within Commission, Washington DC 20555; the

Secretary, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555;
and the Executive Secretary, U.S.
Department of State, Washington, DC
20520.

The information concerning the
amendment application follows.

NRC IMPORT LICENSE AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Name of applicant; Date of

Description of material

application; Date received;
Application No.

Material type

Total gty

Country of origin
End use

Starmet CMI; September
28, 2000; October 4,
2000; IW008/01.

Depleted uranium swart/
turnings; DU solid cylin-
drical pieces and.

Contaminated mineral oil ..

Increase from 80,000 kgs
to 250,000 kgs DU.

Increase from 45,000 liters
to 240,000 liters mineral
oil.

DU will be recycled ...........

Oil will be processed and
reused.

United Kingdom.

United Kingdom.

Dated this 25th day of October 2000 at
Rockville, Maryland.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Ronald D. Hauber,

Deputy Director, Office of International
Programs.

[FR Doc. 00-28033 Filed 10-31-00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-271]

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power
Corporation; Correction

The October 18, 2000, Federal
Register contained a ‘“Notice of
Consideration of Issuance of
Amendment to Facility Operating
License, Proposed No Significant
Hazards Consideration Determination,
and Opportunity for a Hearing,” (65 FR
62393) for the Vermont Yankee Nuclear
Power Station. This notice offered an
opportunity for comment or hearing
requests.

Inadvertently, this was the second
offering of such opportunity as a notice
had already been published in the
September 27, 2000, Federal Register
(65 FR 68111). The 30-day comment/
hearing request deadline is October 27,
2000, at 4:15 p.m. as stated in the
September 27, 2000, Federal Register.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland this 26th day
of October 2000.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Richard P. Croteau, Sr.,

Project Manager, Section 2, Project
Directorate I, Division of Licensing Project
Management, Office of Nuclear Reactor
Regulation.

[FR Doc. 00—28034 Filed 10-31-00; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Biweekly Notice; Applications and
Amendments to Facility Operating
Licenses Involving No Significant
Hazards Considerations

I. Background

Pursuant to Public Law 97-415, the
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
(the Commission or NRC staff) is
publishing this regular biweekly notice.
Public Law 97-415 revised section 189
of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as
amended (the Act), to require the
Commission to publish notice of any
amendments issued, or proposed to be
issued, under a new provision of section
189 of the Act. This provision grants the
Commission the authority to issue and
make immediately effective any
amendment to an operating license
upon a determination by the
Commission that such amendment
involves no significant hazards
consideration, notwithstanding the
pendency before the Commission of a
request for a hearing from any person.

This biweekly notice includes all
notices of amendments issued, or
proposed to be issued from October 9,
2000, through October 20, 2000. The last
biweekly notice was published on
October 18, 2000.

Notice of Consideration of Issuance of
Amendments to Facility Operating
Licenses, Proposed no Significant
Hazards Consideration Determination,
and Opportunity for a Hearing

The Commission has made a
proposed determination that the
following amendment requests involve
no significant hazards consideration.
Under the Commission’s regulations in
10 CFR 50.92, this means that operation

of the facility in accordance with the
proposed amendment would not (1)
involve a significant increase in the
probability or consequences of an
accident previously evaluated; or (2)
create the possibility of a new or
different kind of accident from any
accident previously evaluated; or (3)
involve a significant reduction in a
margin of safety. The basis for this
proposed determination for each
amendment request is shown below.

The Commission is seeking public
comments on this proposed
determination. Any comments received
within 30 days after the date of
publication of this notice will be
considered in making any final
determination.

Normally, the Commission will not
issue the amendment until the
expiration of the 30-day notice period.
However, should circumstances change
during the notice period such that
failure to act in a timely way would
result, for example, in derating or
shutdown of the facility, the
Commission may issue the license
amendment before the expiration of the
30-day notice period, provided that its
final determination is that the
amendment involves no significant
hazards consideration. The final
determination will consider all public
and State comments received before
action is taken. Should the Commission
take this action, it will publish in the
Federal Register a notice of issuance
and provide for opportunity for a
hearing after issuance. The Commission
expects that the need to take this action
will occur very infrequently.

Written comments may be submitted
by mail to the Chief, Rules Review and
Directives Branch, Division of
Administration Services, Office of
Administration, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory



		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-16T16:32:32-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




